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The House then adjourned at forty two minutes past eleven of the clock.

The House reassembled at twelve of the clock,
MR. DEPUTY CHATRMAN in the Chair.
SHORT NOTICE QUESTION
New variety of coloured cotton

3. SHRI PARSHOTTAM KHODABHAI RUPALA: Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government is aware that our agro-scientists have conducted deep research to develop a new variety of naturally coloured cotton;

(b) whether due to lack of proper coordination and markeling system, such innovative variety of naturally coloured cotton has not reached to large part of cotton growers; and
(c) if so, the details thereof?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE
(DR. CHARAN DAS MAHANT): {(a) to (c) A Statement is laid on the Table of the

House.
Statement

(a) Yes, Sir. Almond brown coloured cotton JCC-1 (KC 94-2) was developed by Jawaharlal Nehru Krishi Viswa Vidyalaya, Madhya Pradesh, while DDCC-1 was developed by University of Agricultural Sciences, Dharwad. One dark brown colour cotton line MSH 53 was developed by Central Institute for Cotton Research,
Nagpur.

(b) and (c) The lack of assured market with matching price is the constraint to pursue cultivation of naturally coloured cotton. Suitable isolation distance to cultivate natural colour cotton to prevent contamination and deterioration of the white lustre of normal cotton dissuade fanners to take up the colour cotton cultivation. The poor fibre quality attributes, unstable colour after exposure to sunlight and significantly low yields are other problems associated with colourful cotton cultivation on a large scale.
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SHRI D. BANDYOPADHYAY: Sir, T would like to know from the hon. Minister whether Bt. cotton, genetically modified cotton, can be replicated by the farmers themselves because every time they have to buy it from multinational companies or multinational subsidiary companies in India.
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SHRI RAVI SHANKAR PRASAD: Sir, the hon. Leader of the Opposition, in the morning, raised a matter of great concern about the Resolution passed by the Pakistani Assembly condemning the execution of Afzal Guru and maintaining its silence as far as the attack on Indian Parliament is concerned. I appreciate that the hon. Minister of State for Parliamentary Affairs said that he also shared this concern. But what we want and what the nation wants is a very structured response from the Government of India on such a sinister Resolution being passed by the Assembly of Pakistan. I would like to know from the hon. Minister as to when the Government is going to give an answer. This is a very serious matter.

SHRI JAVED AKHTAR: Sir, [ want to associate myself with it and the

Government should respond to it.
SHRI RAM KRIPAL YADAV: Sir, we all want to associate ourselves with it.

SHRI RAJEEV SHUKLA: Sir, there is no difference of opinion as far as this issue is concemed. The Leader of the Opposition had proposed that there should be a structured debate on it, and the Government would respond to that. I would request the Chair to fix the time for it.
MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Yes, there will be a debate.
DR. NAIMA A. HEUPTULLA: Sir,...

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Najmaji, you raise it after the Papers are laid.
..{Interruptions)... No discussion now. I cannot allow anything more on it.

(Interruptions)...
DR. V. MAITREYAN: Sir, two issues were raised.

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Not now. ..(Inferruptfions)... The Government has responded. Please don’t do that. ...(Inferruptions)... What is this? You are all violating the understanding. ...(Interruptions)... You raised it in the morning.
SHRI TIRUCHI SIVA: Sir, we raised two issues. ...(Interruptions)...

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: You raised it in the moming and the Minister has given an assurance. The Govemment will comply with that assurance. Why do yvou doubt that? ...(Interruptions)... He said that the concerned Minister would come and respond. ...{Interruptions)... He will do that. Let us give the Government the time for that.

SHRI TIRUCHI SIVA: Sir, the situation is very worse. We just want to know when the Minister would be here to give the reply.
MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Mr. Minister, would you be able to say that?

SHRI RAJEEY SHUKLA: Sir, when the Question Hour began, I gave this assurance and since then I have been in the House. I said I will convey the feelings to the External Affairs Minister. If he wishes to make a statement, he will come and make a statement. ...(frmrerruptions)... Not even an hour has passed. So, just have patience. ...(Interruptions)...

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: No, no; listen to me. The Minister of State for Parliamentary Affairs can only say this much. But he will convey to the Minister of Parliamentary Affairs the feelings of the House and I am sure the Minister for External Affairs will respond. ...(Interruptions).. 8 <, My AfGV| Please sit
down. Dr. Heptulla, what do you have to say? ..{Imrerruptions).. Shri Tiruchi Siva, you got the reply. Government will come back to you. You are a very senior

Leader and I am helpless before you.
DR. NAIMA A. HEPTULLA: Sir, thank you very much for being helpless.

DR. V. MATTREYAN: Before this, Government was only helpless. Now, you are also helpless.
DR. NAIMA A. HEPTULLA: Sir, before me, he is helpless.
RE. CONFERMENT OF BEST PARLIAMENTARIAN AWARDS

DR. NAIMA A. HEPTULLA (Madhya Pradesh): Sir, every day in the House we face important issues, issues that we are concermned, agitated. But, today I am very happily raising an issue of great pride for Rajya Sabha that this year, Rajva Sabha has nominated our two eloquent, hon. Members of the Rajva Sabha as the Best Parliamentarians of this year, Shri Arun Jaitley for 2010, and Dr. Karan Singh for 2011. Tt is a great privilege for our House to have two eminent, eloquent

Members of the House, and the whole House is rejoicing.

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: The whole House is one with you in congratulating Shri Arun Jaitley and Dr. Karan Singh.

